Net assets acquired at fair value  $ 73,187

8

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS — (cont’d)

The fair values of reinsurance assets and liabilities acquired are derived from probability weighted ranges of the associated
projected cash flows, based on actuarially prepared information and management’s run-off strategy. Any amendment to the fair values
resulting from changes in such information or strategy will be recognized when they occur.

The following unaudited proforma condensed combined income statement for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007 and
2006 combines the historical consolidated statements of income of the Company, EGI, BH and Inter-Ocean giving effect to the business
combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1 of 2007 and 2006, respectively.

   Enstar
  Enstar   Group
  Group   Proforma   Proforma   Limited
Three Months Ended June 30, 2007:  Limited   BH   EGI   Adjustment   Sub-Total   Inter-Ocean   Adjustment   Proforma
Total Income  $ 16,972   1,567   1,222   (1,492)   18,269   679   (187)   18,761
Total Expenses   (16,865)   (773)   7,820   1,072   (8,746)   (206)   187   (8,765)
Net Earnings  $ 107   794   9,042   (420)   9,523   473   —   9,996
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Basic   $ 0.84
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Diluted   $ 0.82
Weighted Average Shares — Basic   11,916,013
Weighted Average Shares — Diluted   12,204,562

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006:

Total Income  $ 16,317   613   1,173   (119)   17,984   1,219   (188)   19,015
Total Expenses   (4,440)   (277)   (41)   (3,947)   (8,705)   (718)   188   (9,235)
Net Earnings  $ 11,877   336   1,132   (4,066)   9,279   501   —   9,780
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Basic   $ 0.99
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Diluted   $ 0.98
Weighted Average Shares — Basic   9,849,321
Weighted Average Shares — Diluted   9,945,994

9

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS — (cont’d)

   Enstar
  Enstar   Group
  Group   Proforma   Proforma   Limited
Six Months Ended June 30, 2007:  Limited   BH   EGI   Adjustment   Sub-Total   Inter-Ocean   Adjustment   Proforma
Total Income  $ 38,769   2,819   2,280   (2,025)   41,843   1,837   (375)   43,305
Total Expenses   (41,993)   (1,547)   907   1,605   (41,028)   (244)   375   (40,897)
Net (Loss) Earnings before Extraordinary Gain   (3,224)   1,272   3,187   (420)   815   1,593   —   2,408
Extraordinary Gain   15,683   —   —   —   15,683   —   15,683
Net Earnings  $ 12,459   1,272   3,187   (420)   16,498   1,593   —   18,091
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share before

Extraordinary Gains — Basic   $ 0.21
Extraordinary Gain — Basic   1.36
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Basic   $ 1.57
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share before

Extraordinary Gains — Diluted   $ 0.20
Extraordinary Gain — Diluted   1.33
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Diluted   $ 1.53
Weighted Average Shares — Basic   11,540,318
Weighted Average Shares — Diluted   11,817,225

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006:

Total Income  $ 32,326   1,156   2,257   (626)   35,113   2,271   (376)   37,008
Total Expenses   (12,486)   (572)   703   (6,232)   (18,587)   (2,191)   376   (20,402)
Net Earnings (Loss) before Extraordinary Gain   19,840   584   2,960   (6,858)   16,526   80   —   16,606
Extraordinary Gain   4,347   —   875   (875)   4,347   —   —   4,347
Net Earnings (Loss)  $ 24,187   584   3,835   (7,733)   20,873   80   —   20,953
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share before

Extraordinary Gains — Basic   $ 1.69
Extraordinary gain — Basic   0.44
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Basic   $ 2.13
Net Earnings per Ordinary Share before

Extraordinary Gains — Diluted   $ 1.67
Extraordinary Gain — Diluted   $ 0.44

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share — Diluted   $ 2.11
Weighted Average Shares — Basic   9,802,832
Weighted Average Shares — Diluted   9,930,359